

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2603 OF 2012

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ABDUL SALAM (D) THR. LRS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

It is brought to our notice that the respondent had expired and the legal heirs are already brought on record.

After hearing Sh. Bijender Chahar, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants at length and considering the reasons so stated in the impugned order, we are not inclined to entertain this civil appeal.

The civil appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

.....J.  
[ J. K. MAHESHWARI ]

.....J.  
[ K. V. VISWANATHAN ]

New Delhi;  
AUGUST 09, 2023.

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.9

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2603/2012

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ABDUL SALAM (D) THR. LRS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Bijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR  
Mr. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mrs. Wrick Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayak Mohan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Civil Appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory application(s), if any, is/are disposed  
of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)